Interest on long-term obligations 1,842,376   -   -   -   (1,842,376)

Other outgo 347,916   567,619   320,019   -   539,722

Total Governmental Activities 26,386,267$   1,162,943$  3,084,291$  77$   (22,138,956)

General revenues and subventions:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 4,244,603

Taxes levied for debt services 596,441

Taxes levied for other specific purposes 1,596

Federal and State aid not restricted to specific purposes 14,803,101

Interest and investment earnings 149,687

Interagency revenues 2,813

Developer Fees 3,375,683

Miscellaneous 872,584

Subtotal, General Revenues 24,046,508

Change in Net Position 1,907,552

Net Position - Beginning - as previously reported 17,751,867

Cumulative effect of change in accounting principles (852,980)

Net Position - Beginning - as restated 16,898,887

Net Position - Ending 18,806,439$

Program Revenues

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS – BALANCE SHEET
JUNE 30, 2018

18

Capital Non-Major Total

General Facilities Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS

Deposits and investments 10,773,026$   6,040,624$   2,023,249$   18,836,899$

Receivables 577,909   22,677   6,303   606,889

Due from other funds 30,393   -   71,317   101,710

Stores inventories -   -   5,084   5,084

Total Assets 11,381,328   6,063,301   2,105,953   19,550,582

LIABILITIES AND

 FUND BALANCES

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,199,853   11,967   83,740   1,295,560

Due to other funds 70,357   -   31,353   101,710

Unearned revenue 75,220   -   -   75,220

Total Liabilities 1,345,430   11,967   115,093   1,472,490

Fund Balances:

Nonspendable 5,000   -   5,084   10,084

Restricted 1,326,560   6,051,334   1,678,199   9,056,093

Committed -   -   -   -

Assigned 3,004,943   -   307,577   3,312,520

Unassigned 5,699,395   -   -   5,699,395

Total Fund Balance 10,035,898   6,051,334   1,990,860   18,078,092

Total Liabilities and

 Fund Balances 11,381,328$   6,063,301$   2,105,953$   19,550,582$

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

19

Total Fund Balance - Governmental Funds 18,078,092$

Amounts Reported for Governmental Activities in the Statement of

  Net Position are Different Because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and,

  therefore, are not reported as assets in governmental funds.

The cost of capital assets is 74,980,886$

[…]

the San Joaquin County School Workers' Compensation Insurance Group, San Joaquin County Schools Property
and Liability Insurance Group, the San Joaquin County Schools Data Processing, and the Health Insurance
Consortium respectively, for the workers' compensation insurance, property and liability insurance, data
processing, and health administrative services.

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of Governmental Activities has been rested in order to record the District’s net OPEB
liability and deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB in accordance with GASB Statement No. 75
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions.

As of June 30, 2018, the beginning net position was restated as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position - Beginning as previously reported 17,751,867$

Restatement due to GASB 75: (852,980)

Net Position - Beginning as Restated 16,898,887$

65

II - Required Supplementary Information

[PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

66

Variances -

Positive

(Negative)

Actual Final to

Original Final (GAAP Basis) Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 18,057,634$   18,172,934$   18,150,885$   (22,049)$

Federal sources 692,503   683,372   650,538   (32,834)

Other State sources 1,462,276   1,830,778   1,948,689   117,911

Other local sources 426,140   703,293   930,516   227,223

Total Revenues 20,638,553   21,390,377   21,680,628   290,251

EXPENDITURES

Current

Certificated salaries 10,541,412   10,518,590   10,456,478   62,112

Classified salaries 2,661,882   2,665,992   2,625,604   40,388

Employee benefits 5,004,761   5,001,843   4,992,670   9,173

Books and supplies 1,208,108   1,941,299   1,217,948   723,351

Services and operating expenditures 2,743,575   2,889,503   2,210,960   678,543

Other outgo 405,390   398,553   311,524   87,029

Capital Outlay 75,000   382,941   278,496   104,445

Total Expenditures 22,640,128   23,798,721   22,093,680   1,705,041

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

 Over Expenditures (2,001,575)   (2,408,344)   (413,052)   1,995,292

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in -   -   -   -

Transfers out -   -   (110,406)   (110,406)

Net Financing Sources (Uses) -   -   (110,406)   (110,406)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (2,001,575)   (2,408,344)   (523,458)   1,884,886

Fund Balance - Beginning 10,559,356   10,559,356   10,559,356   -

Fund Balance - Ending 8,557,781$   8,151,012$   10,035,898$   1,884,886$

Budgeted Amounts

(GAAP Basis)

JEFFERSON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT’S TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND
 RELATED RATIOS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

See accompanying note to required supplementary information

67

2017

Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost 2,458$

Interest 31,008

Benefit payments (156,512)

Net change in total OPEB liability (123,046)

Total OPEB liability - beginning 962,996

Total OPEB liability - ending 839,950$

Plan fiduciary net position